table below.

Performance Level   Absolute TSR
  Percentage of LTIP Units

Earned
Number of LTIP Units

Earned
Below Threshold  Less than 18 % 0 % 0
Threshold 18 % 25 % 1,066,110.625
Target 24 % 50 % 2,132,221.250
Maximum 36 % or higher 100 % 4,264,442.500

If the Company’s absolute TSR is more than 18% but less than 24%, or more than 24% but less than 36%, the number of LTIP
Units that become earned is determined using linear interpolation as between those tiers, respectively.

With respect to the remaining one-half of the LTIP Units granted under the 2021 OPP, the number of LTIP Units that become
earned (if any) will be determined as of the last day of the performance period based on the difference (expressed in terms of basis
points, whether positive or negative, as shown in the table below) between the Company’s absolute TSR on the last day of the
performance period relative to the average TSR of a peer group(consisting of Broadstone Net Lease, Inc., Office Properties Income
Trust, RPT Realty and Spirit Realty Capital, Inc. as of the last day of the performance period as follows:

40

Table of Contents
AMERICAN FINANCE TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

Performance Level   Relative TSR Excess
  Percentage of LTIP Units

Earned
Number of LTIP Units

Earned
Below Threshold  Less than -600  Basis points 0 % 0
Threshold -600  Basis points 25 % 1,066,110.625
Target 0  Basis points 50 % 2,132,221.250
Maximum +600  Basis points 100 % 4,264,442.500

If the relative TSR excess is more than -600 basis points but less than zero basis points, or more than zero basis points but less than
+600 basis points, the number of LTIP Units that become earned is determined using linear interpolation as between those tiers,
respectively.

Other Terms

In the case of a Change of Control or a termination of the Advisor without Cause (as defined in the Advisory Agreement), the
number of LTIP Units that become earned will be calculated based on actual performance through the last trading day prior to the
effective date of the Change of Control or termination (as applicable), with the hurdles for calculating absolute TSR prorated to reflect a